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Herbert Fishgold, Referee
,'I:' :

Brotherhood of Railway, AlrUne ai'Ste&ship Clerks,
Freight~HadLers,  Expraas alld Station &ployes.

PARrIEsToDISPDl?S:
.; 7c.z '. ,,~ Cbkago, Milwaukee, St. Paulard Peciflc R&o+33 company

“C ‘.

STATEXERl,OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Gommlttee of the Brotherhood -.
.., (GL-9019) that:

. ‘.,‘.. :~

(I)' Carrier violated the Clerks' Rules Agreement at Alberton,
Montana in Seniority District No. 6 on July 10 and 11, 1978,  when it required
an emplpye-not,covered  under the scops end application of the Clerks' Rules
Agreement to essuse the duties regularly performed by the,~occupant of Board-
man's :'osition No. 76950  and failing to call employ0 M. A. Mjelde to perform
such duties essoclated  with Boardman's Position No. 76950.

(2) Oarrler shall now be required to cozxpensate  employs M. A. ylelde
an additional four (4) hours at the time and one-half rate of Boardman's Position
No. 76950 for: July-lo, 1978 end an additional two (2) hours et the rate of time
and one-half of Bmrdmsn's Position No. 76950 for July Il., 1978.

OPINIONOFBOARD: Claimant was the regularly assigned Easrdmn et Alberton,
..,~ 8. i. :: _ ~, Montana  In Seniority District Ro. 6 on the 8:oO P.M. to

5:00 A.M. shift. 'Ibe claim herein Is that on July 10 end 11, 1978, the Oerrier
allowed or required a Raveling &gineer to assume duties nonmlly perfozmsd
by the occupant ~of the Boardman position In violation of Rule6 1 (Stops),
9 (Bullet&& ~Positions), and 34 (Notifled or Wiled) of the Qerks' Rules
Agreement.,:More speciflcalJ.y, the claim alleges that the TnweUng Engineer
dFd the-following:

,;:i 1; .: : .:.
:c. " 7/10/78 II:55 a.m. allowed Nngineer to report.

back to theBoard.

?/lo/78 3:oO p.m. alloued.Brakemsnt.0 layoff

7/11./?8 l2:fl p.m. released Engineer from the
AlbertonBoard"

For this, cldmant seeks compensation for an dditional four (4) hours at time I
and one-half et the rate of the Boardmen's position for July 10, 1~8, and an
additional 4x0.(2) hours et the.rate of time and one-half for July ll, 197%
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The Or~nlsatiohinaihi&.us that'enswerlngthe  phone endmarking
people up on the BH are noms1 duties of the operator on duty, and that
the mveliog En&leer usurped duties of a position uuder the stops and ap
plioation of the Clerks' Rules Agreement.

The ChrKer defends its actions by initially maintaining that
the 'Waveling Engineer  wed acting in a super-dewy capacity, in that he
was instructing the operator ondutywhowas hamiliugtheBoard. However,
although the Carrier has never denied that the incidents in question were
oerformed by the !Eraveliog Engineer, It subsequentlyarguedthatthe Organi-
sation's pwof was in the fo.m of "mere assertions", citing the statement
from the operator on duty saying that the Traveling Engineer "apparently"
entered a trsnsection In the books. This type of evidence, the Carrier con-
tends, fails to meet the burden of proof required of the claimant.

We believe that the record supports the finaing that the Travellrrg
hglneer answered the phone eni mrkedthe books6 inilcatedby the three
entries in the log book. Itie Char from the Agreementthathewasthus
performing routine clerical work under the pretense of acting in e super-
visory cupacity. As has been held in the ThlH DlvLslon (see, e.g.,
Award 22303), the intent of the Agreement was to reserve this type of work
to this craft. Furthermore, since the Oarrier is not denylug that the
Ravelisg Engineer in fact made the three entries, but rather that this.
was incidental to his supervisory fuuction, there is no real dispute as to
the occurrenm, and thw, the fact that the operator on duty may not have
actually seen him take the arlls or make the entries, does not require a'
different conclusiou. Therefore, we find that the Agreement was viola*
by the Waveliug &gineer performlug the duties of the craft on July 10 a!xl ll,
1978.

FlualJy, the ,%rrier contendsthattheAgreem?ntdoes  mteovlde
for the monetarypenalty soughtby the Claimant. A review of Third Division
Awards lrdicates that this issw has b-en raised many times with confXcting
points of view; but, It is our conclusion that if the rules are to be effective
there mu& be adequate penalties for violation. Accccdlngly, we shall efflxm
the line of Awards that hold that violation of the Agreement requdres compensa-
tion es reparation for such breach. See, e.g., Award 2O3l.l and Award 179'73.

FINDINGS: Ihe ThirdDivision of the AdJustmentBoard,  upon the whole
recordendellthe evidence, finds endholds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the CtuTier and the Rnployes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier end Bnployes within the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, es approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the AdJustznent Board has jurisdiction over
the diepute involved herein; end
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That the Agreamsntwas tiolnkd.
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claim sustatned.

NATIONAL FAmoAD Aruusm BARD
By Order of Third Mvision

Attest: Act- Ececutive Se~retsuy
National Railroed Adjustment Board

3st.d et Chicago, Illinois, this 10th day of March lg&.


